

No. 24-3894

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ALICIA NOLEN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PEOPLECONNECT, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen
No. 3:20-cv-09203

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Jennifer B. Dickey
Christopher J. Walker
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF CONSENT, AUTHORSHIP, AND CONTRIBUTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The failure to identify an appropriate winnowing plan bars certification	4
A. Courts owe rigorous analysis to Rule 23 questions	5
B. Rigorous analysis requires a workable mechanism to winnow out the meritless and excluded claims here.....	8
C. The winnowing of meritless claims cannot be punted to some undefined later stage of litigation.....	11
II. The class certification order depends on a dangerous misconstruction of California’s Right of Publicity statute	14
A. The proximity of search results to an online advertisement does not violate § 3344	15
B. The district court’s enlargement of § 3344 threatens the internet economy	18
III. Improperly certified class actions hurt American businesses and the entire economy.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Jabbar v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 6-7
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1997).....	5
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	21
<i>Cross v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 190 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	5-6
<i>Holt v. Virginia</i> , 381 U.S. 131 (1965).....	12
<i>ICC v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....	12-13

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....8, 9, 10

In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.,
907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)9, 10, 11, 13

Johannesson v. Polaris Indus. Inc.,
9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021).....7, 8, 12

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972).....12

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....6, 7

Prantil v. Arkema Inc.,
986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 7-8

Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,
401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....5

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023).....8, 9, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....3, 5, 6, 10, 13

Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....7, 12

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3344..... 2, 4, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)3, 4, 7

Other Authorities

2024 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey,
<https://ClassActionSurvey.com>20

Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Emp. Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011).....	20
IAB & PwC, <i>Internet Advertising Revenue Report – Full Year 2023 Results</i> (Apr. 2024), https://bit.ly/4dUgbrt	18
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales, 4th Quarter 2023</i> , (Feb. 20, 2024), https://bit.ly/4dVkCT7	19
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013), http://bit.ly/3rrHd29	20
